

No. 19-50577

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

EMPOWER TEXANS, INCORPORATED; BRANDON C. WALTENS;
DESTIN R. SENSKY,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

CHARLIE L. GEREN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Committee on
House Administration of the Texas House of Representatives,

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, The Honorable Lee Yeakel
Case No. 1:19-CV-422

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend*
Gabriel Rottman*
Lindsie Trego*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bbrown@rcfp.org
**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Press credential decisions not pursuant to a general, viewpoint-neutral policy are particularized decisions based upon individual facts, and are thus administrative acts to which absolute legislative immunity does not attach.	5
II. Bad faith denials of press credentials are a form of viewpoint discrimination and are therefore particularly egregious First Amendment violations where even “absolute” legislative immunity must “dissipate”	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Vera-Monroig</i> , 204 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	10
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	9, 17
<i>Brown v. Crawford County, Ga.</i> , 960 F.2d 1002 (11th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Chateaubriand v. Gaspard</i> , 97 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Ass'n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	3, 6, 7
<i>Empower Texans</i> , No. 1:19-CV-422-LY, 2019 WL 2234793 (W.D. Texas, May 23, 2019)	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14
<i>Fowler-Nash v. Democratic Caucus of Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 469 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Hughes v. Tarrant Cty. Tex.</i> , 948 F.2d 918 (1991)	3, 6
<i>In re Welfare of S.L.J.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1978).....	15
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	18
<i>National Ass'n of Social Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	14
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	17

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....15, 16

Rataree v. Rockett, 852 F.2d 946 (7th Cir. 1988)10

Reeder v. Madigan, 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015)8

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....14

Rossignol v. Voohar, 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)16

U.S. v. Brewster, 408 U.S. 501 (1972)5, 17

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)15

Other Authorities

Denial of Access, U.S. Press Freedom Tracker, <https://perma.cc/WL8T-R7JM> (last visited Aug. 21, 2019).....12

Iowa House’s Decision to Deny Influential Blogger Laura Belin a Press Pass a Disturbing Limitation on First Amendment Rights, PEN America (Jan. 28, 2019), <https://perma.cc/N7GT-96U4>.....12

Paul Farhi, *White House imposes new rules on reporters’ credentials, raising concerns about access*, Wash. Post (May 8, 2019), <https://perma.cc/S5SC-ENUL>.....12
